RESOLUTION NO. 2025-01-____(R)

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, APPROVING THE McKINNEY STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PROGRAM AND AUTHORIZING THE APPPLICATION FOR A TEXAS POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM PERMIT

- WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas, recognizes the need to protect the health and safety of the citizens of McKinney, Texas; and
- WHEREAS, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) recently reissued the Municipal Phase II Stormwater permit requiring all Phase II Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems (MS4's) to obtain Texas Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (TPDES) Phase II permit coverage in order to meet compliance with regulations set forth by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency and the TCEQ; and
- **WHEREAS,** the City McKinney meets the definition of a Phase II MS4s as defined by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency; and
- WHEREAS, the TPDES General Permit requires McKinney to submit a permit application to the TCEQ no later than January 23, 2025; and
- WHEREAS, the TPDES General Permit application requires inclusion of a Stormwater Management Program (SWMP) addressing seven Minimum Control Measures (MCM's) through implementation of Best Management Practices (BMP's); and
- **WHEREAS,** the Stormwater Management Program addressing the seven MCM's, tailored to meet McKinney's needs and abilities, has been prepared.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, THAT:

- Section 1. The City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas, hereby approves the Stormwater Management Program and authorizes the application for the TPDES Phase II permit, including the Stormwater Management Program, to be submitted to the TCEQ.
- Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after the date of passage and is so resolved.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, ON THE 7th DAY OF JANUARY, 2025.

CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS:

GEORGE C. FULLER, Mayor GERÉ FELTUS, Mayor Pro Tem

ATTEST:

EMPRESS DRANE, City Secretary TENITRUS BETHEL, Deputy City Secretary

DATE: _____

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

MARK S. HOUSER, City Attorney ALAN LATHROM, Assistant City Attorney